E, in accordance with the Priority of Payments. 

Partial amortisation of Series E shall occur on each of the Payment Dates and principal shall be repaid in 
accordance with the following rules: 

1. On the first Payment Date, at the difference between (i) EUR thirty million one hundred thousand 
(30,100,000.00) and (ii) the Initial Cash Reserve amount to be determined by the Management 
Company in accordance with the provisions of section III.2.3.1 of the Offering Circular. 

2. Subsequently, in an amount equal to the positive difference existing between the Required Cash

[...]

Amortisation of Series E Bonds in the amount by which they are amortised. 

Partial amortisation of Series E shall occur on each of the Payment Dates and principal shall be 
repaid in accordance with the following rules: 

1. On the first Payment Date, at the difference between (i) EUR thirty million one hundred 
thousand (30,100,000.00) and (ii) the Initial Cash Reserve amount to be determined by the 
Management Company in accordance with the provisions of section III.2.3.1 of the Offering 
Circular. 

2. Subsequently, in an amount equal to the positive difference existing between the Required

[...]

the conditions of the Fund, in the agreements entered into by the Fund through its Management Company or 
in the parties concerned. 

II.4 Nature and denomination of the Bonds offered. 

The face value of the issue of asset-backed bonds (the “Bond Issue” and the “Bonds”) totals EUR one billion 
six hundred and eighty million one hundred thousand (1,680,100,000.00) and consists of sixteen thousand 
eight hundred and one (16,801) Bonds pooled in five Series (Series A, Series B, Series C, Series D and 
Series E) as detailed in section II.6 below. 

II.4.1 Legal system of the Bonds, specifying the procedures guaranteeing the certainty and effectiveness of 
the rights of their first and subsequent holders.

[...]

Iberclear. 

Sociedad de Gestión de los Sistemas de Registro, Compensación y Liquidación de Valores, S.A., has its 
place of business at Calle Pedro Teixeira, no. 8, Madrid.  

II.6 Amount of the Bond Issue. 

The face value of the Bond Issue totals EUR one billion six hundred and eighty million one hundred thousand 
(1,680,100,000.00) and consists of sixteen thousand eight hundred and one (16,801) Bonds denominated in 
euros and comprised of five Series as follows: 

a) Series A having a total face amount of EUR one billion five hundred and sixty-one million seven hundred 

thousand (1,561,700,000.00) comprising fifteen thousand six hundred and seventeen (15,617) Bonds 
having a unit face value of EUR one hundred thousand (100,000), represented by means of book entries 
(either “Series A” or the “Series A Bonds”). 

b) Series B having a total face amount of EUR sixty million two hundred thousand (60,200,000.00) 
comprising six hundred and two (602) Bonds having a unit face value of EUR one hundred thousand 
(100,000), represented by means of book entries (either “Series B” or the “Series B Bonds”). 

c) Series C having a total face amount of EUR fourteen million nine hundred thousand (14,900,000.00) 
comprising one hundred and forty-nine (149) Bonds having a unit face value of EUR one hundred 
thousand (100,000), represented by means of book entries (either “Series C” or the “Series C Bonds”). 

d) Series D having a total face amount of EUR thirteen million two hundred thousand (13,200,000.00) 
comprising one hundred and thirty-two (132) Bonds having a unit face value of EUR one hundred 
thousand (100,000), represented by means of book entries (either “Series D” or the “Series D Bonds”). 

e) Series E having a total face amount of EUR thirty million one hundred thousand (30,100,000.00) 
comprising three hundred and one (301) Bonds having a unit face value of EUR one hundred thousand 
(100,000), represented by means of book entries (either “Series E” or the “Series E Bonds”). 

Payment of interest and repayment of principal on the Series B Bonds is deferred with respect to the Series A